

# **City of Grand Island**

## Tuesday, September 14, 2004 Council Session

## Item G9

#2004-217 - Approving Changing the Delivery Date From 250 Days to 350 Days for Final Clarifier Mechanisms for the Waste Water Treatment Plant

Staff Contact: Steven P. Riehle, P.E., Public Works Director

City of Grand Island City Council

## **Council Agenda Memo**

**From:** Steven P. Riehle, P.E., Director of Public Works

Meeting: September 14, 2004

**Subject:** Approving Changing the Delivery Date From 250 Days

to 350 Days for Final Clarifier Mechanisms for the Waste

Water Treatment Plant

**Item #'s:** G-9

**Presenter(s):** Steven P. Riehle, P.E., Director of Public Works

#### **Background**

On September 23, 2003 the City Council approved the bid for three (3) Final Clarifier Mechanisms (Project 2003-WWTP-2) to Dorr-Oliver EIMCO of Salt Lake City, Utah.

#### **Discussion**

The signed contract, dated November 17, 2003, had a delivery date of 250 days. The date of delivery should be 350 days. The Public Works Department requested the delivery date be pushed ahead 100 days due to cash flow concerns and installation timing.

#### **Alternatives**

It appears that the Council has the following alternatives concerning the issue at hand. The Council may:

- 1. Approve a resolution extending the period of the contract from 250 days to 350 days.
- 2. Disapprove or /Deny the extension of the contract.
- 3. Modify the request to meet the wishes of the Council
- 4. Table the issue.

## Recommendation

City Administration recommends that the Council pass a resolution extending the period of the contract from 250 days to 350 days for the delivery of the Final Clarifier Mechanisms.

## **Sample Motion**

Move to approve the extension of the contract.

#### RESOLUTION 2004-217

WHEREAS, on September 23, 2003, by Resolution 2003-272, the City Council of the City of Grand Island approved the bid of Dorr-Oliver EIMCO of Salt Lake City, Utah for final clarifier mechanism, Project 2003-WWTP-2; and

WHEREAS, on August 10, 2004, by Resolution 2004-194, such bid award to Dorr-Oliver EIMCO was clarified; and

WHEREAS, the delivery for providing such equipment was set out in the contract as two hundred fifty (250) days; and

WHEREAS, the City has requested an extension of the delivery to three hundred fifty (350) days due to cash flow concerns and installation timing; and

WHEREAS, Dorr-Oliver has agreed to the time extension.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MAYOR AND COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF GRAND ISLAND, NEBRASKA, that the completion date for final clarifier mechanisms, Project 2003-WWTP-2 is hereby extended to November 1, 2004.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Mayor is hereby authorized and directed to execute such Contract Modification on behalf of the City of Grand Island.

- - -

Adopted by the City Council of the City of Grand Island, Nebraska, September 14, 2004.

RaNae Edwards, City Clerk